
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Criminal Justice Estimating Conference 

July 21, 2017 
 

 
The Criminal Justice Estimating Conference convened July 21, 2017, to revise the forecast of 
prison admissions and populations. During the five months monitored since the February 
conference, admissions totaled 12,716 or 141 below the estimate. The prison population at the end 
of June 2017 was 97,794 or 403 below the estimate. 
 
A review of the new data on criminal justice system measures showed that: 

 Total index crimes decreased by -2.8% and total arrests decreased by -6.0 percent in CY 
2016 over 2015. 

 Felony filings decreased by -1.5 percent and the number of guilty dispositions increased by 
0.5% in CY 2016 over 2015. 

 New commitments decreased by -5.1 percent in FY 2016-17 over the prior fiscal year. 

 Year-and-a-day sentences remained flat in FY 2016-17 relative to the previous fiscal year. 

 In June 2017, the average sentence length of new commitments was 60.9 months (5.1 
years), shorter than one year earlier when June 2016 came in at 64.1 months. 

 
Taking the new information into account and considering the recent trends collectively, the 
conferees adopted a population forecast which assumes a -2.0 percent decrease in total 
admissions in FY 2017-18 and a -0.5 percent decrease in FY 2018-19. Total admissions then 
decrease by -0.3 percent in FY 2019-20, decrease by -0.2 percent in FY 2020-21, increase by 0.5 
percent in FY 2021-22, and then remain relatively flat in FY 2022-23.     
 
The June 30 projected prison population is expected to decrease by -0.8 percent in FY 2017-18 
and decrease by -0.2 percent in FY 2018-19.  Change in population is then expected to decrease 
by -0.5 percent in FY 2019-20, followed by an increase of 0.1 percent in FY 2020-21, an increase 
of 0.2 percent in FY 2021-22, and an increase of 0.3 percent in FY 2022-23. 
 

   

    Year Admissions Releases 
End of year 

pop 

End of year over 
(under) February 

2017 CJEC 

End of 
year 

percent 
change 

      

FY 17-18 28,835 29,584 97,045 -572 -0.8% 

FY 18-19 28,684 28,906 96,823 -507 -0.2% 

FY 19-20 28,591 29,115 96,299 -901 -0.5% 

FY 20-21 28,525 28,462 96,362 -1,053 0.1% 

FY 21-22 28,665 28,518 96,509 -1,229 0.2% 

FY 22-23 28,678 28,363 96,824  0.3% 
 



  

 

 

End of End of  

Year Admissions      Releases Year Pop Admissions      Releases Year Pop Difference

FY 2011-12 32,508 34,300 100,527 32,508 34,300 100,527 0

FY 2012-13 33,516 33,159 100,884 33,516 33,159 100,884 0

FY 2013-14 32,822 32,764 100,942 32,822 32,764 100,942 0

FY 2014-15 31,592 32,484 100,050 31,592 32,484 100,050 0

FY 2015-16 31,038 31,969 99,119 31,038 31,969 99,119 0

FY 2016-17 29,550 30,472 98,197 29,418 30,743 97,794 -403

FY 2017-18 29,039 29,619 97,617 28,835 29,584 97,045 -572

FY 2018-19 28,908 29,195 97,330 28,684 28,906 96,823 -507

FY 2019-20 28,881 29,011 97,200 28,591 29,115 96,299 -901

FY 2020-21 28,873 28,658 97,415 28,525 28,462 96,362 -1,053

FY 2021-22 28,903 28,580 97,738 28,665 28,518 96,509 -1,229

FY 2022-23 28,678 28,363 96,824

End of

End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 16 2,369 2,652 98,836 2,369 2,652 98,836 0

AUG 16 2,635 2,729 98,742 2,635 2,729 98,742 0

SEP 16 2,402 2,485 98,659 2,402 2,485 98,659 0

OCT 16 2,298 2,595 98,362 2,298 2,595 98,362 0

NOV 16 2,407 2,623 98,146 2,407 2,623 98,146 0

DEC 16 2,345 2,480 98,011 2,345 2,480 98,011 0

JAN 2017 2,237 2,771 97,477 2,246 2,780 97,477 0

FEB 17 2,491 2,247 97,721 2,357 2,366 97,468 -253

MAR 17 2,624 2,461 97,884 2,645 2,591 97,522 -362

APR 17 2,518 2,401 98,001 2,379 2,427 97,474 -527

MAY 17 2,478 2,546 97,933 2,689 2,550 97,613 -320

JUN 17 2,746 2,482 98,197 2,646 2,465 97,794 -403

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 

HELD February 23, 2017 versus July 21, 2017

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference

held February 23, 2017 held July 21, 2017

PRIOR FORECAST ACTUAL



End of

End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 17 2,329 2,519 98,007 2,406 2,481 97,719 -288

AUG 17 2,590 2,438 98,159 2,460 2,369 97,810 -349

SEP 17 2,361 2,556 97,964 2,406 2,565 97,651 -313

OCT 17 2,260 2,537 97,687 2,362 2,509 97,504 -183

NOV 17 2,367 2,492 97,562 2,310 2,472 97,342 -220

DEC 17 2,305 2,524 97,343 2,467 2,510 97,299 -44

JAN 2018 2,199 2,564 96,978 2,120 2,534 96,885 -93

FEB 18 2,447 2,262 97,163 2,333 2,208 97,010 -153

MAR 18 2,577 2,438 97,302 2,535 2,502 97,043 -259

APR 18 2,473 2,465 97,310 2,360 2,507 96,896 -414

MAY 18 2,434 2,388 97,356 2,485 2,465 96,916 -440

JUN 18 2,697 2,436 97,617 2,591 2,462 97,045 -572

JUL 18 2,318 2,521 97,414 2,394 2,559 96,880 -534

AUG 18 2,578 2,484 97,508 2,447 2,482 96,845 -663

SEP 18 2,351 2,393 97,466 2,394 2,374 96,865 -601

OCT 18 2,249 2,450 97,265 2,349 2,505 96,709 -556

NOV 18 2,356 2,413 97,208 2,296 2,401 96,604 -604

DEC 18 2,296 2,496 97,008 2,455 2,456 96,603 -405

JAN 2019 2,188 2,441 96,755 2,108 2,402 96,309 -446

FEB 19 2,436 2,355 96,836 2,321 2,287 96,343 -493

MAR 19 2,565 2,415 96,986 2,522 2,334 96,531 -455

APR 19 2,462 2,386 97,062 2,347 2,319 96,559 -503

MAY 19 2,424 2,414 97,072 2,473 2,377 96,655 -417

JUN 19 2,685 2,427 97,330 2,578 2,410 96,823 -507

JUL 19 2,316 2,464 97,182 2,386 2,440 96,769 -413

AUG 19 2,575 2,514 97,243 2,438 2,466 96,741 -502

SEP 19 2,348 2,387 97,204 2,386 2,395 96,732 -472

OCT 19 2,247 2,456 96,995 2,342 2,457 96,617 -378

NOV 19 2,355 2,427 96,923 2,290 2,428 96,479 -444

DEC 19 2,294 2,446 96,771 2,448 2,448 96,479 -292

JAN 2020 2,186 2,399 96,558 2,101 2,431 96,149 -409

FEB 20 2,434 2,352 96,640 2,313 2,380 96,082 -558

MAR 20 2,564 2,411 96,793 2,514 2,425 96,171 -622

APR 20 2,459 2,392 96,860 2,340 2,382 96,129 -731

MAY 20 2,420 2,411 96,869 2,464 2,436 96,157 -712

JUN 20 2,683 2,352 97,200 2,569 2,427 96,299 -901

PRIOR FORECAST ACTUAL



End of

End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 20 2,315 2,392 97,123 2,380 2,404 96,275 -848

AUG 20 2,575 2,397 97,301 2,433 2,387 96,321 -980

SEP 20 2,348 2,360 97,289 2,381 2,340 96,362 -927

OCT 20 2,245 2,391 97,143 2,336 2,411 96,287 -856

NOV 20 2,355 2,388 97,110 2,286 2,374 96,199 -911

DEC 20 2,293 2,379 97,024 2,441 2,372 96,268 -756

JAN 2021 2,184 2,406 96,802 2,095 2,357 96,006 -796

FEB 21 2,434 2,330 96,906 2,308 2,294 96,020 -886

MAR 21 2,562 2,430 97,038 2,508 2,398 96,130 -908

APR 21 2,460 2,410 97,088 2,335 2,386 96,079 -1,009

MAY 21 2,421 2,374 97,135 2,459 2,333 96,205 -930

JUN 21 2,681 2,401 97,415 2,563 2,406 96,362 -1,053

JUL 21 2,317 2,412 97,320 2,391 2,391 96,362 -958

AUG 21 2,577 2,401 97,496 2,445 2,392 96,415 -1,081

SEP 21 2,350 2,345 97,501 2,392 2,337 96,470 -1,031

OCT 21 2,248 2,380 97,369 2,347 2,414 96,403 -966

NOV 21 2,357 2,382 97,344 2,297 2,373 96,327 -1,017

DEC 21 2,297 2,441 97,200 2,453 2,423 96,357 -843

JAN 2022 2,186 2,392 96,994 2,106 2,383 96,080 -914

FEB 22 2,436 2,331 97,099 2,320 2,324 96,076 -1,023

MAR 22 2,566 2,356 97,309 2,521 2,350 96,247 -1,062

APR 22 2,462 2,379 97,392 2,346 2,373 96,220 -1,172

MAY 22 2,423 2,392 97,423 2,472 2,384 96,308 -1,115

JUN 22 2,684 2,369 97,738 2,575 2,374 96,509 -1,229

JUL 22 2,392 2,383 96,518

AUG 22 2,446 2,371 96,593

SEP 22 2,393 2,393 96,593

OCT 22 2,348 2,377 96,564

NOV 22 2,300 2,353 96,511

DEC 22 2,454 2,349 96,616

JAN 2023 2,106 2,353 96,369

FEB 23 2,321 2,335 96,355

MAR 23 2,521 2,340 96,536

APR 23 2,347 2,348 96,535

MAY 23 2,473 2,364 96,644

JUN 23 2,577 2,397 96,824

PRIOR FORECAST ACTUAL
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ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE

        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP

        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

JUL 16 AUG 16 SEP 16 OCT 16 NOV 16 DEC 16 JAN 17 FEB 17 MAR 17 APR 17 MAY 17 JUN 17

2,369         2,635         2,402         2,298         2,407         2,345         2,246         2,357         2,645         2,379         2,689         2,646         

2,261         2,517         2,297         2,198         2,317         2,252         2,135         2,254         2,534         2,274         2,582         2,522         

108            118            105            100            90              93              111            103            111            105            107            124            

-             -             -             -             1                -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

108            118            105            100            89              93              111            103            111            105            107            124            

2,652         2,729         2,485         2,595         2,623         2,480         2,780         2,366         2,591         2,427         2,550         2,465         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

98,836       98,742       98,659       98,362       98,146       98,011       97,477       97,468       97,522       97,474       97,613       97,794       

PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 21, 2017



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE

        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP

        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

February 23, 2017 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) February 23, 2017 

CJEC 

Average Monthly Population

FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23

ACTUAL

   

29,418                28,835                28,684                28,591                28,525                28,665                28,678                

   

28,143                27,626                27,529                27,470                27,420                27,560                27,573                

   

1,275                  1,209                  1,155                  1,121                  1,105                  1,105                  1,105                  

  

1                         3                         2                         3                         3                         2                         1                         

1,274                  1,206                  1,153                  1,118                  1,102                  1,103                  1,104                  

 

30,743                29,584                28,906                29,115                28,462                28,518                28,363                

   

-                      23                       23                       23                       23                       23                       23                       

   

-                      653                     999                     1,121                  1,119                  1,106                  1,105                  

   

-                      28,908                27,884                27,971                27,320                27,389                27,235                

   

-                      24,537                14,162                9,008                  5,939                  4,319                  3,430                  

-                      4,371                  13,722                18,963                21,381                23,070                23,805                

   

97,794                97,045                96,823                96,299                96,362                96,509                96,824                

98,197                97,617                97,330                97,200                97,415                97,738                

(403)                    (572)                    (507)                    (901)                    (1,053)                 (1,229)                 

98,009                97,260                96,644                96,400                96,210                96,315                96,555                

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 21, 2017

FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE

        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP

        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

February 23, 2017 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) February 23, 2017 

CJEC 

Average Monthly Population

JUL 17 AUG 17 SEP 17 OCT 17 NOV 17 DEC 17 JAN 18 FEB 18 MAR 18 APR 18 MAY 18 JUN 18

2,406         2,460         2,406         2,362         2,310         2,467         2,120         2,333         2,535         2,360         2,485         2,591         

2,304         2,348         2,307         2,267         2,225         2,379         2,012         2,237         2,429         2,254         2,385         2,479         

102            112            99              95              85              88              108            96              106            106            100            112            

-            -            1                -            -            -            -             1                -             1                -             -            

102            112            98              95              85              88              108            95              106            105            100            112            

2,481         2,369         2,565         2,509         2,472         2,510         2,534         2,208         2,502         2,507         2,465         2,462         

2                1                1                3                3                3                1                -             1                3                2                3                

5                24              47              51              52              59              60              62              65              71              77              80              

2,474         2,344         2,517         2,455         2,417         2,448         2,473         2,146         2,436         2,433         2,386         2,379         

2,404         2,228         2,373         2,285         2,208         2,183         2,150         1,730         1,912         1,813         1,672         1,579         

70              116            144            170            209            265            323            416            524            620            714            800            

97,719       97,810       97,651       97,504       97,342       97,299       96,885       97,010       97,043       96,896       96,916       97,045       

98,007       98,159       97,964       97,687       97,562       97,343       96,978       97,163       97,302       97,310       97,356       97,617       

(288)          (349)          (313)          (183)          (220)          (44)            (93)             (153)           (259)           (414)           (440)           (572)          

97,260       

FINAL

DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 21, 2017



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE

        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP

        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

February 23, 2017 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) February 23, 2017 

CJEC 

Average Monthly Population

JUL 18 AUG 18 SEP 18 OCT 18 NOV 18 DEC 18 JAN 19 FEB 19 MAR 19 APR 19 MAY 19 JUN 19

2,394         2,447         2,394         2,349         2,296         2,455         2,108         2,321         2,522         2,347         2,473         2,578         

2,296         2,340         2,299         2,259         2,215         2,371         2,005         2,229         2,421         2,246         2,377         2,471         

98              107            95              90              81              84              103            92              101            101            96              107            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             1                -             1                -             -             

98              107            95              90              81              84              103            91              101            100            96              107            

2,559         2,482         2,374         2,505         2,401         2,456         2,402         2,287         2,334         2,319         2,377         2,410         

2                1                1                3                3                3                1                -             1                3                2                3                

81              83              82              85              82              78              79              81              84              84              89              91              

2,476         2,398         2,291         2,417         2,316         2,375         2,322         2,206         2,249         2,232         2,286         2,316         

1,619         1,478         1,315         1,371         1,223         1,227         1,125         978            979            938            963            946            

857            920            976            1,046         1,093         1,148         1,197         1,228         1,270         1,294         1,323         1,370         

96,880       96,845       96,865       96,709       96,604       96,603       96,309       96,343       96,531       96,559       96,655       96,823       

97,414       97,508       97,466       97,265       97,208       97,008       96,755       96,836       96,986       97,062       97,072       97,330       

(534)           (663)           (601)           (556)           (604)           (405)           (446)           (493)           (455)           (503)           (417)           (507)           

96,644       

FINAL

DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 21, 2017



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE

        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP

        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

February 23, 2017 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) February 23, 2017 

CJEC 

Average Monthly Population

JUL 19 AUG 19 SEP 19 OCT 19 NOV 19 DEC 19 JAN 20 FEB 20 MAR 20 APR 20 MAY 20 JUN 20

2,386         2,438         2,386         2,342         2,290         2,448         2,101         2,313         2,514         2,340         2,464         2,569         

2,291         2,335         2,294         2,254         2,211         2,366         2,001         2,224         2,415         2,242         2,372         2,465         

95              103            92              88              79              82              100            89              99              98              92              104            

1                -             -             -             -             -             -             1                -             1                -             -             

